Lenovo 42U and 48U Heavy Duty Rack Cabinets
Product Guide
Lenovo Heavy Duty Rack Cabinets are industry-standard 19-inch datacenter cabinets that are designed for
high performance and high availability server and storage environments. They are optimized to help
maximize floor space utilization, expedite installation, simplify cable management, and increase
accessibility for improved serviceability while providing market leading configuration flexibility.
The rack cabinets are available in both 42U and 48U rack units heights designed to affordably, safely, and
securely handle shipping fully loaded configurations up to 3500 lb (1588 kg) and 4000 lb (1814 kg)

extension kit can only be used at the front of the rack, not the rear. If a rear extension is required with
RDHX, use the 180mm Advanced Extension Kit.
Ordering information is listed in the following table.
Table 4. 180mm Standard Extensions ordering information
Part number Feature code Description
Maximum
supported
42U extension options
4M17A61254 BHC9 ThinkSystem 42U Onyx 180mm Standard Rack Extension Kit 2†
4M17A61290 BJ62 ThinkSystem 42U Pearl 180mm Standard Rack Extension Kit 2†
48U extension options
4M17A61255 BHCP ThinkSystem 48U Onyx 180mm Standard Rack Extension Kit 2†
4M17A61291 BJ6A ThinkSystem 48U Pearl 180mm Standard Rack Extension Kit 2†
Extension location (for CTO orders)
None BJ2N Front Installation of 180mm Extension Kit* 1
None BJ2M Rear Installation of 180mm Extension Kit 1
† Only 1 extension, installed at the front, is supported with racks that have a Rear Door Heat Exhanger

4XF7A99796)
Support for water manifolds No Yes
Ordering information is listed in the following table.
Table 6. 180mm Advanced Extensions ordering information
Part number Feature code Description
Maximum
supported
42U extension options
4XF7A99747 C4ZA ThinkSystem 42U Onyx 180mm Advanced Rack Extension Kit 2
4XF7A99749 C4YY ThinkSystem 42U Pearl 180mm Advanced Rack Extension Kit 2
48U extension options
4XF7A99748 C4YZ ThinkSystem 48U Onyx 180mm Advanced Rack Extension Kit 2
4XF7A99750 C4ZB ThinkSystem 48U Pearl 180mm Advanced Rack Extension Kit 2
RDHX Kit
4XF7A99796 C50L Rear Door Heat Exchanger Support Kit 1
All extensions come with five (42U) or six (48U) openings, with removable fillers, to allow for inter-rack
cabling without having to leave the rack through the top to overhead trays or through the bottom into a
raised floor. Each side has 22 (42U) or 24 (48U) hook-and-loop straps to aid with cable management. The
following figure shows the contents of the rack extension part numbers. As well as the two sides [1] and [2],

leveraging Lenovo Neptune technology for liquid cooling or no rear door at all to, for example, show case a
beautiful cabling job.
Ordering information is listed in the following table.
Lenovo 42U and 48U Heavy Duty Rack Cabinets 10
Table 9. Rear doors
Part number Feature code Description
Maximum
supported
42U rear door options
4M17A61319 BJPA ThinkSystem 42U Onyx Heavy Duty Rack Rear Door 1
4M17A61320 BJ5Z ThinkSystem 42U Pearl Heavy Duty Rack Rear Door 1
4M17A61292 BJ2K Rear Door Heat Exchanger for 42U Rack 1
48U rear door options
4M17A61321 BHCL ThinkSystem 48U Onyx Heavy Duty Rack Rear Door 1
4M17A61322 BJ67 ThinkSystem 48U Pearl Heavy Duty Rack Rear Door 1
4M17A61256 BHCN Rear Door Heat Exchanger for 48U Rack 1
Additional options
4M27A13685 A4ZA Rear Door Heat Exchanger Bleed Tool (air-purging tool) Not applicable
The following figure shows the standard rear door and the Rear Door Heat Exchanger, installed in 42U rack
cabinets.
Figure 5. Standard rear door and the Rear Door Heat Exchanger
Side Panels
The Heavy Duty Rack Cabinets can be configured with and without side panels or even just one with the
choice of side, to map exactly to your requirements. Choose both side panels if the rack cabinet will be
placed standalone or you want to isolate airflow, choose one side panel with left or right placement for racks
that are at the end of a rack row and leave them off for racks that are placed inside the row.
Lenovo 42U and 48U Heavy Duty Rack Cabinets 11
Attachment brackets to connect and secure adjacent racks together are included with all racks.
Table 10. Side Panels
Part number Feature code Description
Maximum
supported
42U side panel options
4M17A61323 BHC7 ThinkSystem 42U Onyx Heavy Duty Rack Side Panel 2
4M17A61324 BJ60 ThinkSystem 42U Pearl Heavy Duty Rack Side Panel 2
48U side panel options
4M17A61325 BHCM ThinkSystem 48U Onyx Heavy Duty Rack Side Panel 2
4M17A61326 BJ68 ThinkSystem 48U Pearl Heavy Duty Rack Side Panel 2
Additional options
None BJPB Side Panel Left Installation* 1
None BJPC Side Panel Right Installation* 1
* Left and Right are as seen from the rear of the cabinet looking towards the front of the cabinet, also
referred to as “proper left” and “proper right”.
Cable management options
Proper cable management is a crucial part of a rack design to allow for optimal airflow and also easy
serviceability of the populated rack cabinet. For that reason, the Heavy Duty Rack Cabinet comes by default
equipped with rear cable management anchor points for a clean and beautiful cabling.
Additionally there is a choice for front cable management brackets to provide additional anchor points for
front-cabled systems, and cable management brackets for use in the rear when 0U PDUs are installed.
Table 11. Cable management options
Part number Feature code Description
Maximum
supported
Default cable management options
00Y3026 A4WW Cable Installation Tool for Racks Not
Applicable
4M17A61327 BJPD 21U Front Cable Management Bracket 2*
48U additional cable management options
4M17A61328 BJ2L 6U Front Cable Management Bracket 1*

Figure 6. Water manifolds and connections for an in-rack CDU
Ordering information for the water manifold and hoses is listed in the following table.
Table 13. Water-cooling rack components ordering information
Part number Feature code Description
Manifold for 42U and 48U rack cabinet
4XF7A90061 C5YW ThinkSystem Neptune 38-Port Rack Manifold
Hoses to connect the manifold to an in-rack CDU
4XF7A90232 C5YX Connection Set, 38/45 Ports Manifold with in-rack CDU
4XF7A90233 C5YY Connection Set, 38-Port Manifold with in-rack CDU for 48U Rack
Hoses to connect the manifold to an in-row CDU
4XF7A90234 C5YZ Hose Set, 1 inch EPDM, 1.3m, for Rack Manifold with in-row CDU
4XF7A90235 C5Z0 Hose Set, 1 inch EPDM, 2.3m, for Rack Manifold with in-row CDU
Configuration notes:
This water connection solution described here cannot be used with the DW612S or N1380
enclosure as the water requirements are different.
The hoses for in-row CDUs that are listed in the table above have Eaton FD83 quick-disconnect